

Nos. 23-250, 23-253

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE,  
*Respondent.*

---

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Courts of Appeals for the Ninth and Tenth Circuits*

---

**BRIEF OF NAFOA, FOUNDED AS NATIVE  
AMERICAN FINANCE OFFICERS  
ASSOCIATION, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Hyland Hunt  
Ruthanne M. Deutsch  
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC  
300 New Jersey Ave. NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 868-6915  
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

C. Bryant Rogers  
*Counsel of Record*  
April Wilkinson  
VANAMBERG, ROGERS,  
YEPA, ABEITA, GOMEZ &  
WILKINSON, LLP  
347 East Palace Ave.  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  
(505) 988-8979  
cbrogers@nmlawgroup.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ISDA’s Contract Support Cost Mandate Is Constrained By Settled Federal Contracting Principles And Rigorous Financial Controls.....	4
A. An Extensive Network of Rules Constrains and Guarantees the Validity of Tribes’ Indirect Costs.....	8
1. <i>How indirect costs are calculated.</i> .....	8
2. <i>How indirect costs are verified.</i> .....	13
B. Any Expenditures of Program Income Are Also Tightly Constrained.....	14
C. Unfunded Indirect Costs Reduce the Funding Available to Provide Health Care Under ISDA Contracts.....	16
II. Program Income Expenditures Satisfy Section 5326 Because They Are Directly Attributable To ISDA Contracts. ....	21
A. Section 5326 Was Enacted to Counter a Decision About a Scenario Not Implicated Here..	22
B. Section 5326 Does Not Bar Payment of Indirect Costs for Expenditures Funded by ISDA Contract Program Income. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Caddell Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 120 Fed. Cl. 724 (2015) .....	29
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	5, 8
<i>Favor TechConsulting, LLC v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 208 (2016).....	29
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)..	31
<i>PAMC, Ltd. v. Sebelius</i> , 747 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Babbitt</i> , 50 F. Supp 2d 1091 (D.N.M. 1999).....	24
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997).....	22, 23
<i>Rumsfeld v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	4, 5, 6

### STATUTES

25 U.S.C.	
§ 1603.....	14, 26
§ 1621.....	31
§ 1623.....	26
§ 1641.....	14, 26, 30
§ 1642.....	31

§ 1647b.....	31
§§ 5301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
§ 5304.....	6
§ 5305.....	13
§ 5321.....	6
§ 5325.....	6, 13, 15, 16, 17, 23, 27
§ 5326.....	19, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28, 31
§ 5327.....	25
§ 5329.....	15
§ 5381.....	6
§ 5385.....	15
§ 5386.....	13
§ 5388.....	6, 27
31 U.S.C. §§ 6303-6305 .....	28
41 U.S.C. § 7102. ....	29
42 U.S.C.	
§ 290ee-3 note.....	29
§ 1320-a7.....	30
§ 1396d.....	30
§ 1396j.....	30
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998).....	25

**REGULATIONS**

2 C.F.R.	
§ 170.305.....	28
§ 200.1.....	6
§ 200.201.....	15
§ 200.307.....	15
§§ 200.400-200.405.....	9, 13
§ 200.414.....	10
§ 200.501.....	16
§ 200.502.....	16

Part 200, Appx. VII .....	8
Part 200, Appx. VII § A.3.....	8, 10
Part 200, Appx. VII § B.1.....	9, 10
Part 200, Appx. VII § B.6.....	9
Part 200, Appx. VII § C.3.....	10
Part 200, Appx. XI.....	16
Part 900, subpt. F.....	21
42 C.F.R.	
§ 405.2434 .....	30
§ 405.2462.....	27, 30
§ 413.65.....	30
48 C.F.R. § 2.101 .....	28
88 Fed. Reg. 87,789 (Dec. 19, 2023).....	27

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Comparing Reimbursement Rates</i> .....	27
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations for Fiscal Year 1999: Hearing before a Subcommittee of H.R. Comm. on Appropriations, 105th Cong., pt. 2 (1998).....	24
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations for Fiscal Year 1999: Hearing before a Subcommittee of S. Comm. on Appropriations, S. Hrg. 105-817 (1998)..	24
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2000: Hearing before Subcomm. of S. Comm. on Appropriations, S. Hrg. 106-382 (1999) .....	24

H.R. Rep. No. 105-609 (1998).....	25
Indian Health Manual § 6-3.1 .....	13
Indian Health Manual § 6-3.2 .....	5, 13
Interior Business Center, <i>Indian Tribal Governments Frequently Asked Questions</i> .....	11
Interior Business Center, <i>Proposal Templates for Indian Tribal Governments</i> ....	8, 10, 14, 19
Nat'l Council of Urban Indian Health, <i>Advancing Health Equity Through the Federal Trust Responsibility</i> (May 2022).....	32
S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1988).....	21, 31
Tr. of Proceedings Vol. I, Jan. 16, 2001, at 13-14, in <i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Babbitt</i> , CIV 90-957H (D.N.M. Jan. 16, 2001) .....	23
U.S. Department of Health & Human Servs., Office of Inspector General, <i>General Compliance Program Guidance</i> (Nov. 2023) .....	30
U.S. GAO, No. RCED-99-150, <i>Indian Self-Determination Act—Shortfalls in Indian Contract Support Costs Need to be Addressed</i> (June 1999) .....	19, 21
